
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 24th November, 2021, 2.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, 
London, N22 7SG (watch it here) 
 
Members: Please see list attached under item 2. 
 
Quorum: 3 voting members, including one local authority elected member and one 
of the Clinical Commissioning Group Chair or the Healthwatch Chair (or substitutes). 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 14). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmZhNmU1MjQtZGY0NC00NDdjLTg3ZDItOTM1ZjBlNjViZjFm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%7d


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 22 September 2021 as a correct record.  
 

8. PRIMARY CARE ACCESS   
 
To receive an update on primary care access. 
 

9. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 
INSPECTION AND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION  (PAGES 13 - 20) 
 
To receive a verbal update on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) inspection. The Ofsted report is included as background information.  
 
A briefing was circulated to Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
26 October 2021 and the OFSTED inspection is included in the agenda as 
background information. 
 

10. SEMINAR FEEDBACK   
 
To consider and receive feedback on the health and wellbeing seminars.  
 

11. COVID-19 AND VACCINATIONS UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update on the Covid-19 pandemic and the vaccination 
Programme. 
 

12. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN 
HARINGEY   
 
To receive an update on work to tackle racism and inequalities in Haringey. 
 



 

13. APPROVAL OF HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020/21 
SUBMISSION TO NHS ENGLAND  (PAGES 21 - 84) 
 
To consider and endorse the submitted Haringey Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Plan Narrative for 2021/22. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

15. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   
 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
26 January 2022 
16 March 2022 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Early Years, 
Children, and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
Transport, and the 
Climate Emergency 
 
 

Cllr Mike 
Hakata 

4 Director of Adults 
and Health 
 

Beverley Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Zina Etheridge 

NHS North Central 
London Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
 
 

4 * Governing Board 
Member – Vice 
Chair 
 

Dr Peter 
Christian 
 

Governing Board 
Member 
 

John Rohan 

Chief Officer  Paul Sinden 

* Lay Member 
 

Vacancy 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim Independent 

Chair 

 

David Archibald 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2021, 2.00 - 4.05 PM 

 

PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Lucia Das Neves, Chair – Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care, and Wellbeing* 
Cllr Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children, and Families* (until item 9) 
Cllr Mike Hakata – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, and the Climate Emergency* 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health^ 
Dr Peter Christian – NCL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board Member* 
Sharon Grant – Healthwatch Haringey Chair* 
Geoffrey Ocen – Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive^ 
*Voting member 
 
In attendance: 
Christina Andrew – Strategic Lead, Communities and Equalities^ 
Kathryn Collin – CCG Assistant Director, Complex Individualised Commissioning^ 
Jonathan Gardner – Whittington Trust Director of Strategy^ 
Richard Gourlay – North Middlesex University Hospital Trust^ 
Michele Guimarin – Lead Commissioner for Autism and Learning Disabilities^ 
Georgie Jones-Conaghan – CCG Assistant Director, Complex Individualised Commissioning^ 
Deborah King – Mind^ 
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)^ 
Sarah McDonnell-Davies – Executive Director of Borough Partnerships^ 
Charlotte Pomery – Assistant Director for Commissioning^ 
Fiona Rae – Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
^Joining virtually 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Dr John Rohan, NCL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board Member 
David Archibald, Independent Chair Haringey Local Safeguarding Board 
Lynette Charles, Mind in Haringey 
Jo Sauvage, CCG Chair 
Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  
 
No questions, deputations, or petitions were received. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
Richard Gourlay, North Middlesex Hospital Trust, drew attention to page six of the 
minutes where it stated that ‘North Middlesex had Urgent Care from 12am (midnight) 
to 7am which included GPs and emergency nurse practitioners’. He noted that this 
should read ‘there is an urgent care centre available at North Middlesex Hospital 
seven days a week that is staffed by both General Practitioners and also Emergency 
Nurse Practitioners’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 
2021 were confirmed a correct record. 
 
 

8. COVID-19 AND VACCINATION UPDATE  
 
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, provided a Covid-19 update. It was noted 
that there had been an acceleration of cases in mid-July due to the Delta variant, with 
nearly 200 cases per day. It was explained that this was concerning but that there had 
been lower levels of hospitalisations and deaths compared to January 2021 which 
seemed to show the impact of the vaccination programme. It was added that, over 
recent months, there had been a gradual decline in case rates across the borough but 
that there might be increases when the universities started in September and October. 
 
It was noted that there were moderate numbers of people in hospital with Covid-19, 
with approximately 20 at Whittington and around 50 at North Middlesex. Hospitals 
were reporting that the majority of Covid-19 patients in intensive care were under 50 
and unvaccinated which demonstrated the importance of encouraging vaccinations. 
 
In relation to the uptake of the Covid-19 vaccine, it was explained that there was 
comparator data for London. Approximately 75% of those over 50 in Haringey had 
received two doses of the vaccine. It was noted that, althoug
[...]
ions using pharmacies and 
primary care sites. Rachel Lissauer, CCG Director of Integration, stated that the flu jab 
would operate as per normal. It was noted that this would be primarily delivered 
through GPs and that there was currently no indication that there were capacity risks. 
 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair, noted that Healthwatch had conducted 
some research about people’s views of vaccinations, including the dual delivery of the 
Covid-19 vaccination and the flu jab. It was highlighted that people were broadly 
opposed to dual delivery and that the report could be circulated to members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for information. The Director of Public Health noted that it 
was very unlikely that there would be dual delivery except for, possibly, in care homes. 
It was added that the Healthwatch report would be circulated. 
 
Geoffrey Ocen, Bridge Renewal Trust, noted that some people had been reluctant to 
get the vaccinations initially and that it would be important to actively encourage 
people to take up the Covid-19 booster vaccination. He added that targeted 
engagement worked well and that Community Protect should be extended. It was also 
noted that it was challenging to get younger people to take up the vaccinations. 
 

Page 5



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the update.  
 
 

9. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY  
 
Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, and Geoffrey Ocen, Bridge 
Renewal Trust Chief Executive, provided an update on the nine actions agreed at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in May 2020. 
 
1. Data and evidence – there had been good progress with the policy team and 

CCG colleagues to develop categories for ethnicity data collection which were 
more closely aligned with the categories used by the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS). It was reported that the new data was starting to be used in areas such as 
Early Years and that the data collection changes we
[...]
haron Grant, Haringey Healthwatch Chair, believed that seminars would be useful 
but that the staff running the system would not be included. She stated that some of 
the most innovative approaches involved working with staff to improve services. The 
Chair noted that the formal structures would be more prescribed but that coproduction 
could be used more flexibly with a wider range of participants. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the update.  
 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
Following discussion, it was suggested that the following items should be considered 
at future meetings: 
 

 Primary Care Access 

 Winter planning. 

 Children’s Services items, including Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) update (inspection and key points of transition) and Start Well Board 

 Outcomes from the Community Services and Mental Health review 

 Long Covid (depending on Healthwatch progress) 

 Better Care Fund Plan 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessments 

 Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Integrated Care Systems 

 Estates and Workforce 

 Mental Health 

 Digital Inclusion and Health 
 
The Chair asked that members of the committee contact her with any additional items 
they wished to be put on the agenda for future meetings. It was also noted that the 
draft Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy had recently 
opened for consultation. It was agreed that the draft Strategy would be circulated to 
Health and Wellbeing Board members who were invited to comment before the 
closing date of 7 November 2021. 
 
It was noted that the dates of future meetings were: 
 
24 November 2021 
26 January 2022 
16 March 2022 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 
[...]

    
 

Report for:  Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Title: Approval of Haringey Better Care Fund (BCF) 2020/21 

Submission to NHS England  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health, London Borough of 

Haringey 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Integration, Haringey CCG 

 
Lead Officer: Paul Allen, Head of Integrated Commissioning (Older People & 

Frailty), North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and Council  
0203 6881173   

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
  

1.1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan is a national programme to fund integration of 
services at a local level. It is underpinned through a Section 75 agreement to pool 
funds between the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and London Borough of 
Haringey (LBH). The Department of Health & Social Care (DHSC) which runs the 
BCF Programme requested each local area to submit a full BCF Plan in 2021/22, 
as it is several years nationally since local BCF Plan Narratives were refreshed. 

 
1.2. North Central London (NCL) CCG, the London Borough of Haringey (LBH) and our 

partners have worked together to construct and agree the BCF funding schedule to 
support integration, in particular the Ageing Well Strategy, as part of the Haringey 
Partnership Board’s responsibilities. The Plan was discussed with partners at 
Haringey’s multi-agency Ageing Well Board, a sub-group of the Haringey Integrated 
Care Partnership Board. The out-of-hospital targets and narrative summary were 
signed-off at recent North Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH) and Whittington 
Health Trust (WHT) A&E Boards. 
 

1.3. As per DHSC mandated policy requirements, this report requests that the Health & 
Well-Being Board approve the Better Care Fund Plan Narrative, its funding schedule 
(confirming that the breakdown of the funding fulfils National Funding conditions for 
2021/22) and the trajectories for the metrics included in its scope to March 2022. 

 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1       Not applicable. 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 13



 
 
  

    
 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the submitted Haringey Better 

Care Fund (BCF) Plan which includes:  
3.1.1. the investment schedule in Appendix 1  
3.1.2. the BCF Narrative for 2021/22 in Appendix 2 
3.1.3. the trajectories for the metrics within its scope also in Appendix 2 

 
4. Reasons for decision 
 
4.1 The BCF Plan is a national programme to support integration of health and social 

care, to protect the independence of residents and to improve outcomes for local 
people. It aligns with the Borough Plan and is is key to delivering Haringey’s multi-
agency Ageing Well Strategy. The report is brought to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as the National Conditions set out by the DHSC include a requirement that 
BCF Plans covering all mandatory funding contributions have been agreed by 
Health and Wellbeing Board areas.  
 

4.1. The timing of this report and the recommendation to sign off the submitted Plan have 
been affected by the COVID pandemic which resulted in unprecendented 
challenges in the integrated health and care system locally, regionally and 
nationally. One consequence has been that the DHSC national policy requirements 
and guidance for the BCF Plan 2021/22 to local areas were delayed. The 
requirements, template and supporting documents were eventually released in 
September 2021 and all Boroughs needed to submit the Plan no later than 16th 
November 2021. As with many local areas, this has meant the CCG, LBH and its 
partners have had to submit the BCF Plan and the detals of its financial contribution 
prior to this submission to the Health  and WellBeing Board. In such circumstances, 
the guidance requires local Health & WellBeing Boards to confirm the contents of 
the Plan and its compliance with the national conditions after the submission.
[...]
erformance against each metric?

 • Are ambitions across hospital trusts and HWBs for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital for 21 days 
aligned, and is this set out in the rationale?

 • Have hospital trusts and HWBs developed and agreed plans jointly for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in 
hospital for 14 days or more and 21 days or more?

Metrics tab

Yes

Discussed at NMUH and WHT 
A&E Boards in Nov-21

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes

	9 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) INSPECTION AND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION
	13 APPROVAL OF HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020/21 SUBMISSION TO NHS ENGLAND
	BCFNarrativePlan HWBB Final
	bcf pdfe
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. Summary
	4. Income
	5a. Expenditure
	5b. Scheme Types
	6. Metrics
	7. Planning Requirements







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2021, 2:00PM – 
4:00PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  

Cllr Das Neves, Chair – Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing* 

Cllr Mike Hakata – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, and the Climate Emergency*  

Cllr Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children, and Families^ 

Sharon Grant – Healthwatch Haringey Chair*  

Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults and Health^ 

Ann Graham - Director of Children’s Services^ 

Dr Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health^ 

 

In attendance:  

Cassie Williams – Chief Executive Officer, NHS Haringey CCG^ 

Paull Allen – Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & Frailty) North Central 

London Clinical Commissioning Group and London Borough of Haringey^ 

Peter Christian - NCL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board Member^  

Jackie Di Falco - Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention^  

Geoffrey Ocen – Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive^ 

Richard Gourlay – North Middlesex University Hospital Trust^ 

Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)^   

Charlotte Pomery – Assistant Director for Commissioning^ 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense – Assistant Head of Legal Services^ 

Jonathan Gardener – Whittington Trust Director of Strategy^ 

Owen Sloman -  Assistant Director, Primary Care Haringey* 

 
 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
15. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. 



 

 

 
16. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Frances O’Callaghan, John Rohan, Sarah Davies 
McDonnell, David Archibald and Zina Etheridge. 

 
17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
19. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
No questions, deputations, or petitions were received. 

 
20. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 

 
21. PRIMARY CARE ACCESS  

 
Mr Owen Sloman introduced the item.  

In response to questions from the Board, the meeting heard that:   

 The issue regarding the appropriateness and extent to which patients should be 

having face-to-face contact with their GP was a question that medical professionals 

were still attempting to answer. There could only be a finite number of patients that 

could be seen physically at a given period in any case. It was difficult to draw hard-line 

rules on, for example, how many prescriptions needed to be written before an 

individual could be seen physically. 

 In relation to child protection issues, it was unclear who may be present in a room 

whilst video or phone consultations were being held.  

 In relation to children, the data showed that all the GP practices were being attended 

by children as they would expect to at the current time of the year. This was also true 

of the A&E departments. It was possible to consider examining the provision that could 

be given to children during the weekend.  

 Medical professionals had suffered from greater levels of aggressive behaviour from 

service users.  

 It was important to note the acquisition of the new primary care buildings as this was 

very important for the borough as it was important for the health and wellbeing of 

residents into the future. Some strategic thinking could be done in the area regarding 



 

 

neighbourhoods, primary care networks and how communities were generally being 

engaged.   

 Consideration was being given regarding on how to provide services for parents, 

(particularly anxious parents) and families who lived close to North Middlesex hospital. 

Parents’ feeling of anxiety appeared to drive up A&E attendance.  

 There were GPs that would be retiring and at the end of September 2021 and the 

three GPs preparing to retire would have a total approximate period of 100 years 

between them.  

 Some weekend child clinics and evening children clinics would be set up. Children 

under the age of six receive treatment in person in the extended access clinics.  A pilot 

has been set up whereby GPs would be recruited to work evenings and weekends, but 

they would also be provided with additional training.  

 There were challenges in relation to the medical workforce. There was exhaustion 

amongst professionals as physicians wished to do fewer sessions and there were very 

few reserve GPs available when a GP was scheduled to go on leave.   

 If a patient was found not to be registered with a practice, then efforts would be made 

to register them when they were seen. It was important that such individuals were 

made to feel comfortable and welcome.  

 The Planning department and the healthcare field had worked well together. There 

were cases where private developers had worked with medical professionals so that 

healthcare could be delivered more easily. 

 The GPs that were about to take over a particular premises (which would be come to 

known as Walls and Curtis), involved two people who had grown up above their 

current premises in Westbury Road and had taken over from their father who was a 

GP. They would have a building that would serve up to 30,000 patients.  

 Training was being delivered to patients on how to get their prescriptions repeated and 

how to use the e-consult system.  

 

The Board also noted that:   

 Concerns regarding the protection of children, young people and vulnerable adults, 

particularly in relation to consultation that was not taking place in person, was 

something that needed to be addressed and a written response needed to be provided 

on the issue.  

 Feedback from pharmacists would be sought and provided to the Board.  

 The data for age breakdown in relation to primary care access was difficult to obtain 

but data from A&E departments was easier to get hold of. There was a significant 

issue regarding the intake of children in A&E at North Middlesex Hospital. It was hoped 

that there would be an increase in provision specifically for parents and children to 

help manage that demand. Data would also be sought regarding the extent of those 

people who were not registered with the GP but still needed services for children.  

 There was feedback from organisations who worked with migrants and refugees and 

the data showed that members of those communities were not able to access 



 

 

healthcare. It was also often the case that if there were issues experienced with one 

practice, further attempts were not made to other areas of the healthcare service.  

 There were some groups of people who were unable to receive their medication and 

needed to be seen physically for various reasons. 

 There may be some training needs which needed to be addressed regarding how 

patients may react after being seen by a clinician. It was important to consider the 

issues a patient may be suffering from  

 The communication regarding the difficulties GPs were having was something that 

needed to be improved. Assistance in this area could be given by making use of the 

community network which had been built up over time.  

 It was important to note the excellent work done by medical professionals over the 

past two years.   

 It was important to note that the winter period would be difficult for the health service 

and examine how well the ICS was developing in the springtime.  

 The ABC parenting scheme was a prime opportunity to change why people come into 

hospital and give parents confidence about managing children. 

 Children could be taught in schools about secondary care services or coming into A&E 

when they needed to do so.  

 It was important to address how residents would know about the progress being made 

regarding primary care and to what extent residents understood the challenges.  

 It was important to continue listening to patients and to keep them involved. For 

example, the 24-hour shift involving volunteers at the North Middlesex Hospital 

involved speaking to people as to why they had attended. It would be useful to have 

more of these types of sessions.  

 With the newly built 17,000 homes in the local area, it was unclear where people would 

receive their primary care and this was an issue that needed to be addressed.  

 The role of social prescribing would be clarified and addressed. This had been 

factored into the inequalities fund work.  

 It had recently become apparent that there were carers who the Council did not know 

about, but the GP was aware of those careers and there were concerns that those 

people were not accessing networks available to them. However, if the Council was 

not aware of them, then support could not be put in place. This was an area which 

needed further work.  

 Anxiety was partly created by the previous model of primary care coming to an end. It 

was important to have a personal interaction with a GP.  

 More clarity was needed on the success of the processes of e-consult and the 

technological development in terms of the relationship with the patients. This would be 

submitted to the Board in writing.  

 It would have been useful for the presentation to have addressed needs of residents, 

how the GP practice was considered in the community, how it brought in other service 

users and what processes would be employed to ensure all parties were connected.  



 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

 
22. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) INSPECTION AND 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION  
 
Ms Jackie Di Falco introduced the item. She noted that there were key actions which needed 

to be addressed. This included the quality of educational care plans in terms of compliance 

with timescales, but also their general quality and the annual reviews particularly for young 

people transitioning into adulthood. Improvement was also required on partnership in co-

production and communication with parents. Furthermore, the unacceptable waiting times for 

the diagnosis of autism needed to be addressed and support needed to be given to families 

whilst waiting for that diagnosis. This was a part of a wider working area which needed to be 

completed alongside the SEND strategy.  

A deadline of 70 days had been asserted to provide a written statement of action. This would 

calculate to a deadline date of 11 January 2022.  A number of forums and boards would be 

attended to discuss the inspection and how the issues would be addressed.  

A number of key actions had been taken. The statutory assessment team had been increased 

so that adequate plans and annual reviews would be completed in timescales. A full time 

SEND Communications officer had been employed. The Travel Buddies team had been in-

sourced which would help support young people to travel to their place of learning 

independently.  

The work was expected to take between 18 months to two years (although there would be 

actions taken over a more imminent period of time) and there would be shared accountability 

and ownership. There would be a systematic change to help young people and their families 

and it was acknowledged that there was a high level of dissatisfaction from parents. 

Work was being undertaken between parents, carers and stakeholders to consider how the 

proposals would work and how the outcomes hoped for would be achieved. This would 

include the use of workshops which would be attended by a focused range of representatives 

including parents and carers.  

The SEND Executive would approve the written statement of action and would be receiving 

regular progress reports. Updates would also be provided to the parent-carer forum.  

An annual progress report would be published. The SEND strategy consultation had closed 

and would be published in March 2022 after it had worked its way through the governance 

boards and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

The Board commented that:  

 It was not possible to deliver SEND programmes without working with families.  

 Parents needed a forum to discuss their circumstances.   

 The work was welcomed and it was important to address the issues raised.  

 Parents had indicated at meetings their frustration regarding the issue. Parents felt 

that there had been historic neglect over the issue for a lengthy period of time. 

Parents had indicated that they had not been informed of the parent-carer forum and 

that meetings had been arranged with very little notice. It was important that 



 

 

improved levels of trust needed to be built within the community and this would be 

done with additional investment but additional investment alone would not be 

enough.  

 The issue regarding the lack of notice stated by parents were often to do with the 

parent-carer forum.   

 The Health and Wellbeing Board would receive a further update in March 2022.  

 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

 
23. SEMINAR FEEDBACK  

 
Ms Charlotte Pomery and Ms Rachael Lissauer presented the item and stated that the 

seminar had looked back over areas of priority that had already been put forward.  

There had been a positive discussion around a co -productive approach and how this could 

be built into all relevant areas.  For future seminars, it was felt that the approach regarding 

looking back over areas of priority was a useful method.  

For the forthcoming seminars, discussions would be held on how to best use resources and 

what was required regarding governance and decision making. The discussions would partly 

be based on delivery plans, priorities, general structures and workforce.     

 

RESOLVED: That the feedback be noted.  

 
24. COVID-19 AND VACCINATIONS UPDATE  

 
The Chair suggested that an update be circulated to the Board.  

RESOLVED: That an update be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
25. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY  

 
The Chair suggested that an update be circulated to the Board.  

RESOLVED: That an update be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
26. APPROVAL OF HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020/21 SUBMISSION 

TO NHS ENGLAND  
 
Mr Paul Allen introduced the item.   

In response to questions, the Board heard that:  

 The Better Care Fund was aimed at older age group but there were some 

opportunities to think about spending on early intervention for children and young 

people.  



 

 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the submitted Haringey Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan including the investment schedule, the BCF Narrative for 2021/22 and the 
trajectories for the metrics within its scope.  

 
27. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
28. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
The next meeting would be held on 26 January 2022. 

 
29. PRESENTATION: PRIMARY CARE ACCESS : COVID AND BEYOND  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


